
R0015342 Bench Assemble Outfeed Parts

Assembly instructions

Introduction
Tools Required

Standard Hex Key set

Standard spanner set

Standard screwdriver set

Bearing press

Test box for cylinder switch function

Parts Required

B0000034 Linear Bearing: Ø16 x 30 Compact (Metal Case Only) x 8

B0000236 90 Deg Grease Nipple M6 ST/ST x 4

D0004311 Side Eject Block x 2

D0004591 Side Eject Housing x 2

D0004592 Eject Housing Plate x 2

D0005200 Safety Dead Stop Block x 1

D0005201 Safety Dead Stop Backer (5357) x 1

D0005202 Safety Dead stop Yoke (5358) x 1

D0005203 Safety Slider Cap x 2

H0004626 Shaft 16mm: 275 Eject Push x 4

M0000101 Compression Spring 11 D 15 D 25 Long x 1

P0000035 Cylinder 25x160 x 2

P0000174 Fitting: Plug 1/4'' BSP (Grubscrew Type x 2

P0000201 Flow Controller 6mm x M5 Elbow x 2

Medium 2.5 hour(s) Dif?culty  Duration

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Flow regulator setting

Step 3 - Assemble Valve Bank

Step 4 - Updated position of air ?ttings on push eject cylinders

Step 5 - Warning

Step 6 - Assemble push eject

Step 7 - Finalise cylinders

Step 8 - Fit grease points and grease

Step 9 - Fit reed switches to 1 off push eject

Step 10 - Assemble Safety gate cylinder

Step 11 - Assemble safety gate

Step 12 - Attach cylinder

Comments

Page 1 / 11



P0000367 16mm bore X 125 stroke with rod end clevis x 1

P0000369 Clamp to suit P0000367 x 2

P0000444 Reed Switch: Pneumax 1580U (5.0m Lead) x 2

P0001068 Valve Base: Type 41 2 Position Ø6 x 1

P0001085 Fitting: SMC 1/4" to Ø8 Swivel Elbow x 1

P0001163 1/4 bsp male silencer x 2

P0001186 Valve/ 5/2 smc x 2

P0001198 1/8 bsp 6mm speed controller x 4

P0000394 reed switch holder x 2

P0000-444 Reed switch pneumax x 2

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
Use Loctite 243 on all fasteners

Use Loctite 570 on all threaded pneumatic connections

Pen mark all bolts when ?nalised

Step 2 - Flow regulator setting
All Fow regulator ?ttings should be set to the following

Adjust to the fully closed position (clockwise rotation)

Adjust back 2.5 turns (anti clockwise)

Page 2 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png


Step 3 - Assemble Valve Bank
Assemble valve bank orientated as shown

Use parts

P0001068 Valve Base: Type 41 2 Position Ø6 x 1

P0000174 Fitting: Plug 1/4'' BSP (Grubscrew Type x 2

P0001085 Fitting: SMC 1/4" to Ø8 Swivel Elbow x 1

P0001186 Valve/ 5/2 smc x 2

P0001163 1/4 bsp male silencer x 2

Step 4 - Updated position of air
?ttings on push eject cylinders
Air ?tting position has been updated on the push eject assemblies

Air ?ttings now face the top as shown

Page 3 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cc/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-29_120057.png/ia-27f42da40541eb75f15bf38596241131-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-29_120057.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c0/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-29_120114.png/ia-63eae1a84d16b01e9fe7512c23ae263c-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-29_120114.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/ef/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_102650.png/ia-8177cb058ef831c1ae2072a368142e10-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_102650.png.png


Step 5 - Warning
Please note that the area indicated on cylinders is not to be used to tension cylinders when ?xing. If this area is used to add rotational force

when ?tting it will cause the cylinder to fail



Step 6 - Assemble push eject
1 Updated photos for cylinder air ?tting required. Ports now face top!

...White bearing seal must be removed from B0000034 bearings before ?tting, this allows grease to enter bearings correctly when

greased from greasing point

2 Fit B0000034 Linear Bearing 8 off into D0004591 Side Eject Housing. Ensure yellow seal of bearing faces outwards as shown

3 Attach 4 off P0001198 1/8 bsp 6mm speed controller to P0000035 Cylinder 25x160 2 off as shown

4 Fit assembled cylinder to bearing block orientated as indicated , and apply adhesive to large locking nut but do not tension

5 Fit D0004592 Eject Housing Plate and secure with M8 socket caps (size required) and Heavy M8 washers . Ensure these bolts are glued

and tensioned correctly.

6 Insert 4 off H0004626 Shaft 16mm: 275 and ?t 2 off D0004311 Side Eject Block orientated as shown. Wind in cylinder piston into eject

block ,then Secure shafts by aligning dimples and securing with m8 x 12 kcp grubscrews

Page 4 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015338_Bench_Assemble_Serial_Plate_caution.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4c/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2024-03-28_160338.png/ia-d8f196a7011bd766ea7d279e1eb1626d-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2024-03-28_160338.png.png


Page 5 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b7/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-29_123003.png/ia-e6803970fefd5bd842cd97ab52a0ab3e-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-29_123003.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e5/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_075637.png/ia-cd305c01e3c3ebcb0e9ad6db85611596-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_075637.png.png


Page 6 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7d/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_075857.png/ia-2bee8bf6663bc0f93b38c8cdd017764c-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_075857.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/6b/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_080722.png/ia-1607bb24d53a73c43b9501666a0628ea-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_080722.png.png


Page 7 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d2/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_080945.png/ia-fb89ffe15b01b5ea69fbbdee0466ca64-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_080945.png.png


Step 7 - Finalise cylinders
Updated photos for cylinder air ?tting required. Ports now face top!

Finalise 32mm nut and 17mm nut on cylinders.

Ensure both nuts are tightened when the cylinder is the closed

position, to aid alignment

To apply ?nal tension to 32mm nut, it may be required to remove 1

off hardened shaft to allow correct access for tensioning nut

Once all ?xings are tensioned correctly, cylinder stroke travel

should be smooth and consistent at all points of travel. No tight

spots should be present at any area.

Step 8 - Fit grease points and grease
Updated photos for cylinder air ?tting required. Ports now face top!

Fit 4 off B0000236 90 Deg Grease Nipple M6 as indicated ( 2 per

assembly)

Use grease gun to apply grease to assemblies

Step 9 - Fit reed switches to 1 off
push eject
Add identi?cation markers to 2 off P0000-444 Reed switch

pneumax

Label as X134A and X135A

Use P0000394 reed switch holder to secure to cylinder, orientate

as shown

Use test box to set switches in correct position

Dokit link for upgrade

Guide_to_Fitting_Eject_Push_Sensors_on_ZX_Machines

Step 10 - Assemble Safety gate cylinder
1 Fit 2 off P0000201 Flow Controller 6mm x M5 Elbow as shown

2 Remove ?xing nut shown as not required

3 Fit 2 off P0000369 reed switch clamp as shown

4 Identify using markers 2 off P0000444 reed switches as X189 and X190

5 Fit P0000444 switches as shown . X190 goes to base, X189 goes to nose of cylinder. Use test box to accurately set and check function of

reed switches

Page 8 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f4/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_081607.png/ia-da2af76a39277cdf90d6ef03dcbaa106-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_081607.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_081740.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Guide_to_Fitting_Eject_Push_Sensors_on_ZX_Machines
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f2/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_103301.png/ia-8cec2bbc153d3fce4827f98670287681-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_103301.png.png


Page 9 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/30/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082655.png/ia-40816ca0dbebe30b1c98d7c125fa1283-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082655.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/55/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082703.png/ia-e1692b94854482fab8d426d9181bbc6f-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082703.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/3c/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082645.png/ia-6a3bb3f2e933589c688efb8a8bb9deb9-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082645.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/97/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082605.png/ia-49057c95ed32646f66fe416a4c341c6b-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_082605.png.png


Step 11 - Assemble safety gate
1 Attach D0005202 Safety Dead stop Yoke to D0005200 Safety Dead Stop Block as shown using M6 x 35 cap heads and A form washers

2 Attach dead stop block to D0005201 Safety Dead Stop Backer using D0005203 Safety Slider Cap 2 off. Fix as shown using M8 x 50 socket

caps M8 penny washers and backed off with a M8 nyloc nut and M8 washer as shown3

3 Ensure part moves freely in the direction shown

Page 10 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/69/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_084120.png/ia-7a6062083bae816483fa2e32ccc89e9d-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_084120.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4c/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_083747.png/ia-6cb813eb441bec4876b20af80db1df20-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_083747.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d5/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_083827.png/ia-91f00019309bf3ddff44b7f37d0d92f6-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_083827.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f7/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_083803.png/ia-9333cb84c614c21370ed7a2bda373f9b-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_083803.png.png


Step 12 - Attach cylinder
Attach pre assembled cylinder as shown

Ensure indicated nut is glued and tight

Page 11 / 11

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/8f/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_084834.png/ia-9d0e043a800acc6f1e447894e2ccb45e-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_084834.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/82/R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_114729.png/ia-d4222182aed144885f59bf3af8d9f3ec-1000px-R0015342_Bench_Assemble_Outfeed_Parts_Screenshot_2023-08-30_114729.png.png

	R0015342 Bench Assemble Outfeed Parts
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Flow regulator setting
	Step 3 - Assemble Valve Bank
	Step 4 - Updated position of air fittings on push eject cylinders
	Step 5 - Warning
	Step 6 - Assemble push eject
	Step 7 - Finalise cylinders
	Step 8 - Fit grease points and grease
	Step 9 - Fit reed switches to 1 off push eject
	Step 10 - Assemble Safety gate cylinder
	Step 11 - Assemble safety gate
	Step 12 - Attach cylinder


